
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
21 July 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email 01902 556162 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (30 June 2015) (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 and Year End 2014/15 (Pages 7 - 24)
[To consider amber rated performance indicators, and suggest which indicators 
should be prioritised to prevent under-performance in the future.]

6 Complaints Report Quarter 4 2014/15 (Pages 25 - 46)
[To review complaints management and performance for the period April 2014 to 
March 2015.]

7 Information Governance Quarter 4 Performance and Year End Report (Pages 47 
- 54)
[To review and comment on the quarter four and year end performance for 
Information Governance, and recommend any further necessary actions.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 30 June 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Employees
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Cllr Simkins welcomed those present to the new Board and outlined a proposal for 
Scrutiny Chair and Vice-Chair meetings. He also welcomed Cabinet Member 
participation for future meetings.

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hardacre, Cllr O’Neill, Cllr McGregor, 
Cllr Johnson, Keith Ireland and Kevin O’Keefe.

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr P Bateman declared a pecuniary interest for his works in transport. Cllr 
Sweetman also declared a pecuniary interest due to her consultancy work.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28 April 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Adam Hadley, Group Manager – Democracy, explained to the Board that the Annual 
Scrutiny Report will be presented to Council in July.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Election of Scrutiny Board Vice-Chair
Cllr Simkins proposed and Cllr Bolshaw seconded, and it was resolved that  Cllr 
Findlay be elected as Vice-Chair for Scrutiny Board for the 2015/16 municipal year.

6 The Corporate Plan and Wolverhampton Way
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, presented an overview of the Corporate 
Plan and Wolverhampton Way documents. The Corporate Plan is a ‘plan on a page’ 
document that gives high level summaries of service area priorities. It identifies key 
deliverables that are evidence based as well as performance measures that can be 
monitored at committee meetings. The plan has been considered by the Cabinet and 
will be presented at Full Council on 15 July 2015. The Wolverhampton Way outlines 
officer values and key behaviours of employees. 

Cllr Bateman stated the importance of the document, particularly its reference to the 
Combined Authority. 

Cllr Bateman raised some additional areas he felt the document should cover. Firstly, 
he observed that it does not mention promoting the City’s history and culture. The 
Head of Transformation explained that this is referenced implicitly throughout the 
document and that there is a work stream dedicated to monitoring visitor usages of 
cultural sites. Secondly, he outlined that there was no mention of promoting fire 
safety. This was not explicitly mentioned in the document as this workstream is 
addressed by the City Board; however, it was agreed this would be discussed with 
the Leader. Finally, Cllr Batemen commented that the use of public transport and 
coaches should be highlighted as it was financially beneficial to the City. He was 
assured that coaches are a key part of the transportation plan, but that this could 
also be put forward as an amendment in the final draft. 

Cllr Brookfield voiced concern about the drop in fire station numbers and praised the 
preventative work the service organises with schools. She also noted that smaller 
issues such as grass cutting and street cleaning should not be overlooked by the 
plan. Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, reassured the Board that for the 2015/16 
financial year the Council is confident it can balance its books. He noted that future 
governmental cuts could affect the Council and there would be greater challenges in 
future years.

Cllr Collingswood echoed comments about fears for the future of fire stations. He 
also praised the document by commenting that it looked stylish, but noted that some 
of the targets were vague. The Head of Transformation explained that ‘underneath’ 
the plan on page there is robust methodology to agree how data will be documented 
to benchmark and monitor progress. She added that the plan provides an overview 
and that there are other indicators that will sit in service level layer of the plan. 
Dashboards will be prevalent to allow people to easily monitor data. She also 
clarified that the Wolverhampton Way will promote core values with tangible 
workstreams, but that this will be a gradual change. 

Cllr Sweetman voiced concern that there was no direct mention in the plan of how 
the Council will examine voids in retail offer. She noted this would be easy to monitor 
and that was important as the plan will be a PR document for prospective businesses 
wanting to invest in the region. She was complimentary about the rest of the 
document. Cllr Photay also approved of the corporate feel of the document, but 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

called for work to be done in the communities, such as improving the signage, to 
ensure that the document’s fresh feel is supported by practice.   

Cllr Bolshaw requested that the changes in how children are assessed at school are 
also taken into account when monitoring school performance. He also called for the 
Council to support schools where possible, but noted the current circumstances

Cllr Findlay also praised the feel of the document, but commented that more should 
be done to ensure local businesses receive support from the Council. The Director of 
Finance agreed and ex
[...]
accessible whenever and wherever people want. Better use 
of technology will also save money as processes become more efficient.

Cllr Bolshaw raised the issue of employees working from home. The Head of ICT 
explained the strategy will enable employees to work smarter and give them more 
choice. Some of these plans include: office 365, a new customer relationship 
management system, and live chat on the Council homepage. These will be digitally 
inclusive and support will be provided to community centres and libraries to ensure 
people are able to access the technology. The Head of ICT also noted that whilst the 
technology was important, there was a fundamental need for policy to support the 
changes being made.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Cllr Angus praised the papers’ intentions and made a suggestion for the documents 
to be written in a manner that would make them accessible to people with limited ICT 
knowledge. There was a consensus that the strategies were welcome and 
technology should be embraced. There was also agreement that the Council should 
aim to use more of the features on the packages to ensure best value for money.

Cllr Bateman noted that there is an issue that superfast broadband is not provided in 
the key commercial area of the City and that this needs addressing. In response, 
Councillors were assured the Council is unable to access a voucher scheme for this 
coverage support, but is finding alternative ways to achieve coverage.

Resolved:
1) That the ICT and Digital Strategy documents incorporate more user friendly 

language.
2) That Councillors receive an updated copy of the draft and make comments.

9 Work programme
Adam Hadley, Group Manager – Democracy, presented the work programme.  
Officers will work with Scrutiny Chairs to formulate a plan for the year, which will be 
shared at the September meeting. The three proposed reviews for the year were:

 Child sexual exploitation 
 City volunteering 
 Electoral eng
[...]
 3 

2012/13 

Qtr. 4 

2011/13 

Qtr. 1 

2013/14 

Qtr. 2 

2013/14 

Qtr. 3 

2013/14 

Qtr. 4 

2013/14 

Qtr. 1 

2014/15 

Qtr. 2 

2014/15 

Qtr. 3 

2014/15 

Qtr. 4 

2014/15 

Actual 102 107 109 113 118 125 127 133 139 142 143 136 

Target     81 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 

Benchmark 96 99 99 99 99 103 103 103 103 102 102 102 

  

Commentary:  

While the number of looked after children remains above target, there 
has been a noted decline in numbers throughout the year. Analysis has 
evidenced that the Families R First programme has significantly slowed 
down the rate of increase and therefore prevented approximately 128 
children becoming looked after when compared to rates for 2013-
2014.  Using this method, it is estimated that (if Families R First hadn’t 
been in place) there would have been circa 900 children in care in 
Wolverhampton by March 2015. 
 
Further detailed planned projections for reducing LAC are in place for 
15/16 and are being monitored monthly. In addition, a whole system 
review is currently in development which should impact significantly on 
reducing demand. 
 

                                 



  [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]   

 

Corporate Indicators: Summary of performance indicators by Corporate Plan theme 
 

Corporate Performance Report | 7  

 

 

 

 

 
 

Indicator Name: Average number of working days lost due to sickness absence 

Performance: 9 days 

Current rating:  
 

 

Period 
Qtr. 1 

2014/15 

Qtr. 2 

2014/15 

Qtr. 3 

2014/15 

Qtr. 4 

2014/15 

Actual 1.81 days 3.53 days 6.33 days 9 days 

Target 2.1 days 4.2 days 6.4 days 8.5 days 

 

 
 
  

                                 

Commentary:  

New reporting procedures for management of attendance were 
implemented in April 2013, and since that date significant work has taken 
place to improve the quality of our data around sickness reporting.  Any 
potential under reporting of sickness has been addressed with managers 
and further communications have 
[...]
ermanent admissions to care homes per 100,000 
population – older people 

723 
723 

Quarter 3 
2014/15 

650.1 
Quarter 4 
2014/15   11.6% 

 
 

Average time between a child entering care and 
moving in with their adoptive family, for children who 
have been adopted (days) 

548 
673 

Quarter 3 
2014/15 

621 
Quarter 4 
2014/15  17.5% 

 
 

 
 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Corporate Indicators: Re-Invigorating the City 
 

 on target  of concern  off target  not available  improving  worsening  no change                         Corporate Performance Report | 13  

 

 

Indicator 
Target 

2014/15 

Previously 
Reported 

Data 

Latest 
Reported 

Data 

Direction of 
travel 

(Compared with 
Qtr. 4 2013/14) 

 
RAG 

Status 
 

% of properties in the City empty for 3 months to 2 
years 

Baseline 
Year – No 
Targets 

Set 

0.4% 
Quarter 3 
2014/15 

0.4% 
Quarter 4 
2014/15 

N/A N/A 

 

% of properties in the City empty for over 2 years 

Baseline 
Year – No 
Targets 

Set 

0.3% 
Quarter 3 
2014/15 

0.3% 
Quarter 4 
2014/15 

N/A N/A  

Gross affordable housing completions as % of gross 
housing completion target 

Annually reported in Quarter 1 

% of retail units vacant in Wolverhampton City Centre Annually reported in Quarter 2 

Recorded incidents of crime  
Year on 

Year 
Reduction 

12,850 
Quarter 3 
2014/15  

16,884 
Quarter 4 
2014/15  

0.1% 
 

2013/14 outturn = 
16,903 

Number of council homes made decent 500 
509 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

775 
Quarter 3 
2014/15  

33.9% 
 

This measure is 
reported one quarter 
in arrears, due to 
time-lag. 

Number of visitors to cultural venues 
No Target 

Set 

410,420 
Quarter 3 
2014/15 

98,863 
Quarter 4 
2014/15  

55.5% N/A  

                                 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Corporate Indicators: Confident, Capable Council 
 

 on target  of concern  off target  not available  improving  worsening  no change                         Corporate Performance Report | 14  

 

[...]
ncil offer a fresh appeal with new panel 
members and a new clerk as a suitable remedy for the injustice caused.  The LGO also 



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 18

outlined areas for improvement; as a remedy the Council has agreed the 
recommendations as set out by the LGO.

4.6 With regards to Wolverhampton Homes, one enquiry was received about repairs to a 
Council tenant’s property.  This case was closed after initial enquiries as it was out of the 
LGO jurisdiction.

5.0 Housing Ombudsman enquiries

5.1 During April 2014 and March 2015 the Council received four Housing Ombudsman 
enquiries.  The enquiries related to dissatisfaction with the outcome of a complaint, 
unhappy with how a complaint has been handled, difficulties sustained in progressing 
towards a resolution and delays in repairs and tenancy termination.

5.2 Two enquiries in relation to Wolverhampton Homes are currently still open and an update 
will be provided with Quarter 1 report (April to June 2015).

6.0 Summary of complaints 

6.1 During 2014-15 the Council received 460 stage one complaints, compared to 326 in 
2013-14.  Therefore, stage one complaints received by the Customer Feedback team 
have increased by 41% (Appendix 3).  Our findings show that customers are more aware 
of their rights and have a greater understanding of the complaints process and how to 
complain.  Council officers are also more aware of the complaints procedure and steer 
customers towards the correct reporting channel.  The Council’s complaints procedure is 
now more accessible, open and transparent.  During 2014-15 stage two complaints have 
remained consistent whereas LGO complaints have decreased.  

6.2 The LGO state that a higher volume of complaints does not necessarily mean poorer 
standards of service; this indicates a Council’s open approach to listening to feedback 
and using complaints as an early indicator of potential issues.  The Council aims to seek 
a resolution to complaints at stage one; if complaints are upheld, a service improvement 
report is issued to the service group with recommendations for changes to service 
delivery.

7.0 Compliments

7.1 During April 2014 to March 2015, the Council received 185 compliments from customers.  
The Planning Department accounted for the highest number of compliments (76) 
following by Housing Options Team (39), Legal Services (17) and Customer Services 
(City Direct) (13). The Customer Feedback team are currently promoting compliments via 
City People to ensure all officers are aware that we record compliments as part of our 
quarterly monitoring.   

7.2 All compliments are recorded, acknowledged and each service areas are updated on 
compliments received.



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 5 of 18

8.0 Monitoring Information

8.1 There are no concerns with the data analysis, and there is no evidence of any groups 
being disproportionately affected. The equalities data is based upon what complainants 
have provided and therefore there are no concerns of any groups being 
disproportionately affected. This is reflected in Appendix 1. 

9.0 Focus Group

9.1 During April 2014 to March 2015 three customer feedback focus groups have taken 
place.  The aim of the focus groups is to discuss trends and concerns and suggest 
service improvements as a result of complaints.  All focus group notes have been 
circulated to participants and to the relevant service groups. The focus group findings are 
presented to the Service Improvement Group to drive service delivery and to ensure that 
improvements are customer led. 

10.0 Service Improvements

10.1 The Complaints Team produce service improvement reports for upheld complaints where 
the recommendations are for a change to policy or service delivery. The 
recommendations are agreed with Heads of Service and shared with the relevant Service 
Director and Strategic Director, and the Managing Director.

10.2 
[...]
Report to be/has been 
considered by

Information Governance Board
SEB
Cabinet (Performance Management) 
Panel

28 May 2015
2 June 2015
15 June 2015



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for quarter four (January – 
March 2015) and year end. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 
Council in October 2011 and July 2012.

      
2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICO’s subsequent overall opinion was 
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and 
being adhered to. 

2.3 The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which 
Wolverhampton City Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and identify 
any subsequent change to the level of assurance previously given. This was based on a 
update provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information.  The ICO 
raised the Council’s status from Red “Very Limited Assurance” to Amber “Limited 
Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made.

2.4 The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after 
which the ICO confirmed that the audit process has been brought to a conclusion.  
Throughout 2013, work has continued to ensure that a strategic approach is adopted to 
how the Council manages information assets.

2.5 In February 2014 the ICO has asked for further updates on our progress, as a result of 
information incidents the Council is managing.  The Council was then placed under an 
enforcement notice to achieve 100% of employees having undertaken the mandatory 
‘protecting information training’.

2.6 In June 2014 the Council complied with the enforcement notice and achieved 100% of 
employees completing the ‘protecting informa
[...]
2014/15

FOI number received (response rate) by Directorate Q4 2014/15 SAR number received (response rate) by Directorate Q4 2014/15

81%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Information Governance Summary Quarter Four 2014/15

83%85%95%96%96%94%

Produced by the Information Governance Team,30 April 2015

Information Incidents Q4 2014/15

Monthly
performance
Cumulative
performance
Target

Monthly
performance
Cumulative
performance

New Starters - 73
Completed - 51%
not completed -
49%

Training Q4
2014/15

Quarter 4
2014/15

88%

Quarter 3
2014/15

81%
SAR Response Rate

12 Delivery

Community

E & E

Quarter 3
2014/15

Quarter 4
2014/15

97%96%
FOI Response Rate

42%

42%

16%

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Total % Total %
Community 408 86% Community 155 45%

Delivery 511 99% Delivery 313 95%

Education and

Enterprise
260 99%

Education and

Enterprise
133 95%

OCE 66 94% OCE 20 80%

Overall 1245 95% Overall 621 82%

Apr - MarFOIs

Directorate

SARs

Directorate

Apr - Mar

Subject Access Request (SAR) Response Rates Q4 2014/15Freedom of Information (FOI) Response Rates Q4 2014/15

FOI number received (response rate) - April-Mar 2014/15 SAR number received (response rate) - April-Mar 2014/15

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Information Governance Summary - Year End - 2014/15

82%95%

Produced by the Information Governance Team, 27 May 2015

Information Incidents 2014/15

Performance
Target Performance

Target

New Starters - 202
Completed - 80%
not completed - 20%

Training 2014/15

Apr-Mar
2014/15

82%
SAR Response Rate

Apr-Mar
2014/15

95%
FOI Response Rate

227

Delivery

Community

E & E
OCE

53%

34%

12%
1%




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (30 June 2015)
	5 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 and Year End 2014/15
	Corp pref report appendix

	6 Complaints Report Quarter 4 2014/15
	complaints Appendix 2 (2)
	complaints Appendix 3 (2)

	7 Information Governance Quarter 4 Performance and Year End Report
	Appendix A - Quarter four (2)
	7 Information Governance performance report - quarter four 2014/15 and year end
	Appendix
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print



	2014-15 End of Year Performance Report ppt (2) (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 21 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O’Neill

Employees
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McGregor, Cllr Photay, Cllr 
Sweetman, Keith Ireland and Adam Hadley. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (30 June 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, summarised some of the amendments 
made to Corporate Plan as a result of Councillor suggestions made at the last 
meeting, which were as follows:
  

 A new milestone was added: ‘Deliver an effective and coordinated 
consultation and communication plan to support the development of a West 
Midlands Combined Authority.’

 A new paragraph was added outlining importance of cultural offer. 
 Specific mention was made to coaches in ‘keeping the City moving.’
 Reference was made to partnership working with the fire service.

These changes were communicated to the Board members on 6 July 2015.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

5 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 and Year End 2014/15
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, presented the Corporate Performance 
Report outlining some of the trends in performance of the Council. 

Cllr Bolshaw sought clarity on figures provided for the number of visitors to cultural 
venues. He queried why there was no target set for this measure and asked what 
constituted as a venue. The Head of Transformation explained that the performance 
indicator was designed to capture the importance of promoting Wolverhampton’s 
heritage and cultural offer. She noted that this is a difficult area to monitor and that 
the Council tracks the number of visitors to its art galleries and museums. She added 
that there was a reduction in the fourth quarter’s performance as this was after the 
Christmas period when there was a surge of activity. She explained that work was 
taking place to change the methodology for this indicator so that the quality of data 
can be improved. Cllr Bateman suggested the Council should be monitoring the 
number of hotel beds in Wolverhampton as a way of measuring visitor numbers. He 
noted that Centro could provide data about transport users, which could also be 
valuable. The Head of Transformation explained that the current indicators were 
chosen based on corporate priority of promoting cultural attractions. Cllr Brookfield 
noted that perhaps the issue was symptomatic of a bigger problem for 
Wolverhampton, namely that it the City is not promoting itself enough.  

Cllr Angus raised queried the performance indicator for the prevalence of excess 
weigh in adults. The Head of Transformation explained that this indicator is baselined 
against national data, which is not yet available. She reassured the Board that Public 
Health has been collating local data as a way of monitoring the direction of travel in 
this field. Cllr Angus also voiced concern about the number of sick days lost to 
absence, and asked if there was benchmarking data to compare the Council’s 
performance. The Head of Transformation explained that the indicator is currently not 
comparable with other councils’ data due to the way the information is collated; 
however, the methodology for this indicator will change for 2015/16, so that 
benchmarking is possible. She added that there is a Sickness Management Board 
that considers information relating to absences and that this issue is also being 
considered by a Cabinet Member. 

Cllr Findlay noted the issue of sickness absence, and asked what processes were in 
place for monitoring absence. The Head of Transformation explained mangers 
operate a duty of care like other organisations. She noted that absence information is 
now recorded centrally rather than across different departments. She added that 
developments on the Agresso system will allow the Council to assess correlations 
between sickness leave and other factors such as agency staff. 

A discussion followed about whether there was a link between the number of 
appraisals and sickness absences. The Head of Transformation explained that 
refreshed appraisal paperwork will address issues such as stress and wellbeing. She 
noted that the main issue with appraisals was that they have not been recorded 
centrally, not that they hadn’t been happening. Cllr Brookfield queried how long it will 
take before the new appraisal system becomes fully operational. It will not be until 
later in 2015/16 that the data quality is higher. Cllr Brookfield added that there should 
be a rider about agency staff, so that appraisal data is not distorted. She also noted a 
wider issue of social work agency staff being able to move between regional 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

authorities offering the best pay deals and working packages. She noted that there 
were also issues about losing experienced social workers.

Resolved
1) That the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel receive a report on cultural 

venues, footfall through transport links and hotel bed figures, and that panel 
respond back to Board about findings.

2) That the Scrutiny Board receive an update report on the First Impressions of 
the City review, and this item be added to the work programme.

3) That the Scrutiny Board receive an update report on looked after children and 
the Families R First programme. 

6 Complaints Report Quarter 4 2014/15
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Services, presented the Complaints Report and drew 
the Boards attention to the last quarter and annual performance of 2014/15. She 
summarised the report noting the following key findings:

 The Complaints Team responded to stage one complaints well within their 
targeted timescale. 

 There was an increase in the number of complaints recorded due to improved 
awareness of the complaints process and greater transparency.

 Focus groups with customers have been providing feedback in trend areas, 
which is then fed back to the relevant service area.

 There were over a hundred compliments in the third and fourth quarter of 
2014/15; efforts are being made to monitor compliments through a central 
point

 A policy has been introduced to manage unreasonable complaint behaviours

Cllr Bolshaw queried the purpose of ward level data for the Complaints Team. The 
Head of Custer Services explained this information is used by the Equalities Team to 
better understand if vulnerable demographics in Wolverhampton are being included. 
This feedback is also used to improve service areas as it helps the Complaints Team 
identify trend areas. Cllr Simkins requested for greater Councillor involvement in the 
process.

Cllr Collingswood queried the role of the Councillor SPOC. This contact point is a trial 
in the People Directorate; Councillors can email a specific mailbox, call the 
complaints team or register an issue with councillor support officers. This allows data 
to be managed by central point and to be analysed in same way as customer 
complaint data. Corporate leadership and SEB have considered this proposal. The 
Head of Customer Services noted that there was a need not to create a two tier 
complaints system whereby Councillor complaints were fast-tracked ahead of other 
complaints. She also informed the Board that Wolverhampton Homes use a SPOC.

Cllr Collingwood also questions what sort of customer service training had been 
provided to front-of-house staff and whether standards were monitored. The Head of 
Customer Services explained that City Direct employees receive mandatory 
customer service training, which will also be rolled out to all staff in the new 
appraisals package. She added that this will be monitored by Agresso. She informed 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

the Board that the Complaints Team have been using mystery shoppers and 
customer satisfaction reporting to assess services.

Cllr O’Neill praised the quick response times of the Complaints Team. However he 
drew the Board’s attention to the number of Ombudsman complaints and questioned 
whether there was a weakness in the system that had resulted in complaints being 
escalated to this level. He also raised the issues of an abandoned fridge in his 
constituency and long waiting times on the phone reporting it to City Direct. The 
Head of Customer Services explained that whilst the targeted waiting time is no more 
than eight seconds, at peak times there can be a higher volume of calls. This 
standard is monitored on a monthly basis to ensure City Direct is adequately staffed.

Cllr Findlay praised the ethos of the complaints report and the work of the focus 
groups with customers. However he echoed concern about the Councillor SPOC, 
and commented that officer-councillor relationships were very important. He also 
questioned how the Council will monitor vexatious complaints in a sensitive manner. 
The Head Of Customer Services explained there is a robust process in place for a 
customer complaint to be labelled as vexatious, often with the Managing Director 
making a decision on the case. If a customer complaint is labelled vexatious then the 
individual is written to and informed they will have a SPOC for a 12 months period, 
after which the situation is reviewed. 

The Head of Customer services explained that the Audit Committee process internal 
complaint information, such as complaints made about an employee by a colleague. 
An update report of this information will be presented to the Confident Capable 
Council (C3) Scrutiny Panel on 22 July. It was suggested that the outcomes of this 
report be summarised by the Chair of the C3 Panel at the next Scrutiny Board 
meeting.

Resolved:
1) That Councillors be invited to future complaints groups.

2) That the future Corporate Complaints reports include timescales for complaint 
resolutions, and that the report contains feedback made specifically about the 
Corporate Complaints Team.

3) That internal complaints report presented at the Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel be summarised at next Board meeting by the Chair of the 
panel, Cllr Potter.

7 Information Governance Quarter 4 Performance and Year End Report
Martin Eades, Senior Information Governance Officer, presented the Information 
Governance Performance and Year End Report, noting the continuous 
improvements in the team. He explained that since March 2015 the Information 
Governance Team has been fully staffed with a new Records Manger in post. 

Cllr O’Neill queried if it was possible to monitor how many FOIs had come from the 
press. The IG Team can monitor this information and will provide an estimated figure 
for the Board. The Senior Information Governance Officer added the team did not 
have to reply to FOI requests that were deemed vexatious. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Cllr Angus questioned why SAR performance in the People Directorate was lower 
than in other parts of the Council. The Information Governance Officer explained that 
this was due to the type of information requested often being more complicated and 
sensitive, and therefore in need of redacting. Councillors acknowledged this 
challenge and then discussed the issue of people ‘fishing’ for information. It was 
noted that in some circumstances the Council can refuse to provide information if, for 
example, it is commercially sensitive.

Cllr Collingswood queried the background of the Information Commissioner’s (ICO) 
report into the Council’s practice. The Senior Information Governance Officer 
explained that the ICO had investigated an information breach at the council and 
noted that training provision was poor. There are now robust measures in place to 
ensure all employees, including new starters, complete mandatory IG training. 
Workforce Development has included this training in a new corporate induction 
package, so that its importance is clear to new starters. The IG Board also monitors 
these issues.  

Cllr Simkins commented that the Agresso system could help with real-time 
information sharing. The Head of Transformation noted the new Agresso system has 
a training tab, which allows managers to monitor completed training courses. She 
added that most mandatory training is completed online, with some paper exceptions 
for people without direct access to a computer. Cllr Simkins welcomed the move to a 
more efficient process and was informed that the newly appointed Records Manager 
is investigating better ways of managing the remaining paper records. 

Cllr Brookfield commented that Councillors should also adhere to the training 
standards that employees meet. She was also concerned about the use of cloud 
storage systems, and stressed the need to make sure they were secure. 

Resolved:
1) That number of FOIs from the press be included in the next Information 

Governance Performance Reports.

2) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with any financial costing information for 
processing requests.

3) That Information Governance team consider an updated and more robust 
Information Governance training package for Councillors


